
 

 

 
Date of issue: 25th May 2010 

 
  

MEETING  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors M S Mann (Chair), Haines (Vice-Chair), 

Bains, Bal, Basharat, Coad, Shine, O'Connor and 
Walsh)  

  
DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 7TH JUNE, 2010 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, BATH ROAD, 

SLOUGH 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

TERESA CLARK 
 
(01753) 875018 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

NOTE TO MEMBERS 
This meeting is an approved duty for the payment of travel expenses. 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declaration of Interest 
 

  

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in 
matters coming before this meeting as set out in 
the Local Code of Conduct). 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 7th April, 
2010 
 

1 - 6  

3.   Appointment of Scrutiny Panels 
 

7 - 10  

 SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 

4.   Statement of Accounts and Outturn Position for 
2009/10 
 

11 - 50  

5.   Adult Participation in Sport and Physical Activity - 
National Indicator 8 
 

51 - 
116 

 

6.   Forward Agenda Plan 
 

117 - 
118 

 

7.   Date of Next Meeting- 1st July, 2010 
 

  

 
 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for 
furthers details. 

 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 7th April, 
2010. 

 
Present:-  Councillors M S Mann (Chair), Coad, Davis, A S Dhaliwal, Pabbi and 

Walsh 
  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Buchanan 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Cryer 
 

 
PART I 

 
81. Declaration of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

82. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 25th February, 2010  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25th February, 2010 were approved as a 
correct record subject to an amendment to the third bullet point of Minute 75 
to read as follows -  

‘A Member asked for further information on the ‘investigate alternative IT 
solution in the event for self service’ and was advised that it was hoped that a 
self service option would be made available through  an upgrade to the Seibel 
system as there had to-date been questions over security.  It was hoped that 
a new version would address these issues.’ 
 

83. Local Strategic Partnership (LSP) - Update  
 
The Assistant Director, Economic Development and Inclusion, presented a 
report to the Committee on the work of the LSP and in particular, the current 
activities to deliver NI 35, ‘Preventing Violent Extremism’.  The report outlined 
the context for this work, the overview of the national framework, key activities 
being pursued in Slough and future work planned.   
 
The Preventing Violent Extremism (PVE) agenda formed one part of the 
Government’s wider Council terrorism strategy, CONTEST.  Active since 
2003, CONTEST involved four main ‘work streams’ namely Pursue, Prevent, 
Protect, and Prepare.  PVE formed part of the Prevent work stream, the main 
concern of which is ‘stopping people becoming terrorists or supporting violent 
extremism’. The PVE delivery strategy paper outlined six key priorities for 
preventative work which had been translated into NI 35. This National 
Indicator measured the performance of local authorities against 4 separate, 
yet inter-related criteria, as follows:- 
 

• Understanding of and engagement with Muslim communities. 


[...]
, the proportion of the 
community who get along well with others of different racial origin, had 
improved for Slough relative to the rest of the UK.   

 

• With regard to the funding received for SAVE, a Member queried 
whether there were any implications arising from the existing 
underestimates of Slough’s population.  The Assistant Director noted 
that whilst the official statistics based on 2001 census would be used, 
this would be consistent across the country. 

 

• A Member queried what the Prevent agenda was achieving and was 
advised that it was a difficult outcome to measure.  However, NI 35 
would continue to be developed and the Council would modify its 
response accordingly. 

 

• Returning to the issue of integration, a Member queried what work 
could be done to further improve this.  The Committee was advised 
that the Borders and Immigration Agency was currently testing which 
interventions appeared to deliver the best results and that this would 
inform future work.  This initiative was funded by the European 

Page 2



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 07.04.10 

 

Integration Fund.  The Assistant Director also highlighted that the 
Council could stipulate the way in which the resources for the SAVE 
agenda were allocated. 

 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

84. Presentation by the Chief Constable, Thames Valley Police  
 
Sara Thornton, Chief Constable of Thames Valley Police, accompanied by 
Superintendent Richard Humphrey, Local Area Commander (LAC) for Slough, 
made a presentation to the Committee outlining the strategy for Policing in 
Thames Valley 2010 /11 and referring in particular to the Slough policing area.  
There was a clear focus on continuing to improve public confidence and  
awareness of the police role in line with the Policing Pledge. For the Slough 
area, all the targets set for the 2009/10 period, bar 2, had been achieved. 
Targets for 2010/11 for the Slough area focussed upon improving detection 
rates and r
[...]
  

 
The Chair thanked the Chief Constable and the Area Commander for 
attending the meeting and responding to Members’ questions.  
 

85. Revenue Budget Monitoring Report to 28th February, 2010  
 
The Committee was advised that the Strategic Director of Resources was 
unable to attend the meeting and it was subsequently agreed that any issues 
regarding the Revenue Budget Monitoring report be highlighted at the next 
meeting of the Committee.   
 

86. Annual Report of Scrutiny 2009/10  
 
Members of the Committee were advised to send any comments or 
amendments to the Draft Annual Report of Scrutiny 2009/10 to the Scrutiny 
Officer as soon as possible.   
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 

Page 4



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 07.04.10 

 

 
87. Forward Agenda Plan  

 
The Forward Agenda Plan was noted. 
 

88. Attendance Record  
 
The Attendance Record was noted. 
 

The Committee passed a vote of thanks to the Chair for his service during the 
municipal year now ending. The Chair thanked Members and Officers for their 
support and contribution during his year of office. 

 
89. Date of Next Meeting - 7th June 2010  

 
The Committee noted the date of the next meeting. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.00 pm) 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:                  Overview & Scrutiny Committee            DATE:  7th June, 2010 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Catherine Meek 
(For all enquiries)        Deputy Borough Secretary        

        (01753) 875011 
 
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I  
FOR DECISION 

 
APPOINTMENT OF SCRUTINY PANELS 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval to the establishment of a number of Panels and the 

nomination of Members to serve on them. 
 
2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Panels set out in paragraph 5.1 of this report be appointed for the 2010/11 

municipal year. 
 
2.2 That the Committee note the allocation of seats to the Panels (paragraph 5.2). 
 
2.3 That the Committee agree the allocation of Chairs and Vice-Chairs of Panels on the 

basis set out in paragraph 5.3 and that the Panels be invited to appoint their Chairs 
and Vice-Chairs at their first meetings.   

 
2.4 That Members be appointed to serve on each of the Panels in accordance with the 

wishes expressed by Political Groups in respect of seats allocated to them as set out 
in paragraph 5.4 below. 

 
2.5 That the co-opted Members listed in paragraphs 5.5 and 5.6 below be appointed to 

the Neighbourhoods & Renewal and Education & Children’s Services Panels. 
 
3 Community Strategy Priorities 
 

There are no implications for the Community Strategy priorities as this report is 
administrative in nature.   
 

3 Legal Human Rights and Other Implications 
 
4.1 The recommendations meet the requirements of political proportionality as set out in 

Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and associated Regulations.  There are no 
other implications arising from this report.   

 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 7



 

 

5. Supporting Information 
 
5.1 The Committee is being recommended to re-appoint four Standing Panels for the 

2010/11 municipal year.  
 
5.2 Scrutiny Panel seat allocations have been calculated to reflect actual group 

membership and statutory proportionality entitlements as follows: 
 

Panel Total Seats Labour BILLD 
 

Conservative 

Community, Leisure & 
Environment Panel  

9 5 2 2 

Education & Children’s 
Services Panel 

9 5 2 2 

Health Panel 
 

9 5 2 2 

Neighbourhoods & 
Renewal Panel 

9 5 2 2 

 
5.3 The Council’s Constitution states that each Panel will consider electing a Chair and 

Vice Chair at its first meeting.  The Chairs of the Panels’ will be offered to a member 
of the Administration.  The Vice Chairs will be offered to a member of the 
Opposition. A Panel may appoint any of its voting members if the offer is not 
accepted.   

 
5.4 The political groups have been requ
[...]
1.60 7,182 

Window Replacement Programme 543,000 436,836 328,636.92 -108,199 

Winvale Refurbishment 977,000 150,000 88,705.59 -61,294 

Integrated Housing IT System 250,000 250,000 418,990.07 168,990 

ALMO - Internal Package Improvements 15,782,000 15,782,000 14,458,250.22 -1,323,750 

ALMO - External Package Improvements 0 0 -3,581.15 -3,581 

Parlaunt Shops-Flat Roof Replacement (Non-op Inv) 100,000 2,500   -2,500 

Total  Stock Improvements 23,106,000 21,572,240 19,353,765.39 -2,218,475 

Other Housing Revenue Account Expenditure         

Acquisition of C.P.O.  Property 97,000 97,000 80,819.05 -16,181 

  23,203,000 21,669,240 
      

19,434,584.44  -2,234,656 

 
 

P
a
g
e
 4

9



 

 - 40 - 

 

Page 50



 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Overview & Scrutiny Committee  DATE: 7th June 2010 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Andrew Stevens, Assistant Director, Learning and Cultural 

Engagement.  Community and Wellbeing 
For all enquiries)   (01753) 875507 

       
WARD(S): All 
 

PART I 
FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION 

 
Adult Participation in Sport and Physical Activity – National Indicator 8 
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
 To inform members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and seek their advice 

on progress of work programmes to increase participation in sport and physical 
activity. 

 
2 Recommendation 
 

The Committee is requested to note the current status of the authority’s 
performance against the national indicator for adult participation in sport and 
physical activity (NI 8), and advise on plans to address under-performance in this 
area. 

 
3 Community Strategy Priorities 
 

Celebrating Diversity, Enabling inclusion 
Adding years to Life and Life to years 
Being Safe, Feeling Safe 
A Cleaner, Greener place to Live, Work and Play 
Prosperity for All 
 
Community participation in culture and sport can help tackle poverty and 
disadvantage by engaging people at risk of exclusion.  It supports healthy lifestyles 
and brings different communities together, providing constructive activity and 
contributing to a positive sense of place and identity and fostering enterprise. 

 
4 Other Implications 
 
4.1 Financial 
 External funding has been secured to develop sport and physical activity 

programmes up to March 2011, targeting particular sections of the community: 

• WEBE Project – £83,000 over 4 years 

• Active England – £60,000 over 3 years 

• Football Foundation, Positive Futures – 43,000 over 1 year 

• Stroke Fund - £15,000 over 2 years   

• DCMS Swimming Challenge Fund - £367,142 over 2 years 

• Lifelong Learning - £3,200 over 1 year 

• Berkshire Sports Partnership - £20,000 over 1 year 

• Natural England – Walking for Health - £2,000 over 1 year 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 51



 

 
4.2 Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 
 

There are no Human Rights Act or other legal implications at this stage. 
 
4.3 Workforce  
 There are no direct workforce implications in reference to this report. 
 
5. 
 
5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 

Participation in sport and physical activity 
 
National Indicator 8 
National Indicator 8 (NI 8) measures the number of people doing 3 x 30 minutes of 
sport or moderate intensity physical activity each week.  The measure is collected 
through a national telephone survey (Active People) involving 500 individuals in each 
authority.  NI 8 uses a narrow definition of participation in sport and physical activity 
which means that many people who are physically active would not be included in the 
performance results, e.g. individuals who regularly walk or cycle. NI8 has been 
selected as one of Slough’s Local Area Agreement (LAA) priority measures. 
 
Failure to meet agreed targets set in the Local Area Agreement for NI 8 will result in 
the authority not being able to draw down allocated reward money. Whilst a detailed 
improvement plan identifies local proxy indicators to be used for measuring 
performance this cannot be used towards NI 8 targets.  
 

5.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.4 
 
 
 
5.5 
 
 
 

The baseline and targets for NI8 in the LAA are: 
 
Target: 

Baseline 2008/2009 2009/2010 2010/2011 

19.4% 
Active People Survey data 2005/6 

20.4% 
 

22.4% 
 

24.4% 
 

 
Slough’s performance is not unusual compared with other similar authorities, and it is 
clear the targets set are very challenging. (See appendix 1 for details of performance 
of other local authorities) 
 
Actual performance 2008/9 
Results for NI8 for 2008/9 were published in December 2009 and reported a further 
drop in Slough’s performance to 16.1% compared with the previous baseline of 19.4% 
and the 2008/9 target of 20.4%.  
 

6 
 
6.1 
 
 
 
 
6.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Improving performance 
 
Since reporting to the Scrutiny and Overview Committee in February a number of 
initiatives have continued to be delivered to address the issues Slough faces in 
improving participation in sport and physical activity. In addition a number of new 
initiatives have been developed. 
 
Free Swimming  
The provision of free swimming for targeted groups and renovation or replacement of 
swimming pools is a central government priority and a potential legacy from 2012. 
Slough agreed to take up the offer of national funding towards providing free 
swimming for all residents over sixty and under seventeen.  It is the only local 
authority in Berkshire to do this.  
 

Page 52



 

6.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.4 

 
 

6.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
6.6 
 
 
 
 
6.7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Nationally the take up of the free swimming offer, as of September 2009, has resulted 
in 5.9 million free swims with 4 million of these being by under 16’s (68%) and 1.9 
million by over 60’s (32%).  The figures for Slough up to March 2010 are as follows: 
 

32,690 Free swims 
69%  Free swims by under 16s  
31%  Free swims by over 60s (1% up from December 2009) 

 
Funding for free swimming ceases in March 2011 and options are being developed to 
ensure there is a continued legacy f
[...]
y – Over thirty Slough sports clubs will be 
invited to attend the club awareness open day at Montem Leisure Centre on 
12th October, along with 6 sports governing bodies. All Slough schools will be 
encouraged to send pupils along to the open day as well as young people and 
adults in the evening. Opportunities for people with a disability or long term 
medical condition will be highlighted at the event. 

• GP Healthy Walks Scheme – aimed at linking five GP surgeries with the 
healthy walks scheme, encouraging GP referrals. The walks will be held once a 
week from GP surgeries. 

Page 53



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.9 

• Slough Playday – targeting young people and their families (estimated 
attendance 800+) a fun day of play and sporting activities to be held in Salt Hill 
Park on August 4th to coincide with National Play Day. 

• Gifted and Talented – An athletics day aimed at disabled athletes to be held 
at Thames Valley Athletics Centre on 23rd June 2010. The event aims to 
increase levels of activity by young people with a disability and to create links 
to disability organisations for those gifted and talented young people who wish 
to progress. England Athletics will be in attendance to spot potential ‘talent’.  

• Cricket Coaching – As one of the most popular activities amongst Slough’s 
community it is proposed to set up a cricket academy offering a comprehensive 
coaching programme to young people and clients of the New Horizons service 
with mental health issues. 

 
Evaluation and development of the action plan 
Throughout April the Culture and Sports Team worked closely with the IDeA 
(Improvement and Development Agency) to develop and take forward its 
improvement action plan, with the IDeA acting as a critical friend. The process was 
useful in that the IDeA were able to recommend examples of good practice used by 
other local authorities experiencing similar issues to Slough. Final feedback from the 
IDeA was that the Slou
[...]
n culture at the IDeA has confirmed it is very much on the 
right lines.  The Council will continue to work with key partners to encourage and 
develop further opportunities for access to sports and physical activity programmes 
that impact on the whole community.   
 
The Committee is requested to note the current status of the authority’s performance 
against the national indicator for adult participation in sport and physical activity (NI 8), 
and advise on plans to address under-performance in this area. 
 

11. Appendices Attached  
 
Appendix 1 – NI 8 Audit Family Comparators 
Appendix 2 – NI 8 Action Plan  
Appendix 3 – IDeA - Critical friend challenge of delivery against culture and sport 
national indicators – draft report 
 

12. Background Papers - None 

Page 55



 

 

Page 56



3 sessions a week (at least 12 

sessions of at least moderate 

intensity for at least 30 minutes in 

the previous 28 days)

% Base % Base % Significant

Bracknell Forest UA 24.35% 1,020 26.00% 493 1.65% No Change

Bradford 21.43% 1,000 21.02% 498 -0.40% No Change

Bristol, City of UA 21.43% 1,039 23.13% 752 1.70% No Change

Coventry 18.85% 1,001 20.63% 509 1.79% No Change

Derby UA 20.99% 1,028 21.58% 504 0.59% No Change

Kirklees 19.03% 1,013 22.98% 503 3.95% No Change

Leicester UA 18.25% 1,321 14.15% 979 -4.10% Decrease

Luton UA 18.54% 997 16.11% 494 -2.43% No Change

Milton Keynes UA 20.50% 1,015 23.85% 493 3.35% No Change

Peterborough UA 20.02% 996 18.78% 502 -1.24% No Change

Reading UA 24.08% 997 19.21% 743 -4.87% Decrease

Slough UA 19.40% 1,019 16.10% 500 -3.34% No Change

Southampton UA 21.76% 996 21.20% 504 -0.55% No Change

Swindon UA 19.61% 1,034 23.65% 500 4.04% No Change

Thurrock UA 16.99% 1,013 15.35% 747 -1.64% No Change

Wolverhampton 16.14% 1,004 16.49% 498 0.35% No Change

Change from APS1
NI8 - Adult participation in 30 

minutes, moderate intensity sport

APS1 (Oct 2005-0ct 

2006)

Rolling 12 months (Apr 

2008 - Apr 2009)

P
a
g
e
 5

7



P
a
g
e
[...]
ing disability 21.1 % 20.2 % 

NS-SEC 1, 1.1, 1.2, 2 (A) 22.0 % 21.0 % 

NS-SEC 3 (B) 13.6 % 15.2 % 

NS-SEC 4 (C1) 20.0 % 18.9 % 

NS-SEC 5,6,7,8 (C2DE) 15.6 % 18.0 % 

Page 114



 

49 

 

Page 115



 

50 

 
 

 

Page 116



  

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
FORWARD AGENDA PLAN 2010-11 

 

Meeting Policy Reviews, Etc. Audit/Performance 
Monitoring/Other 

 

Final Report  
Deadline (5 pm) 

1 July, 2010 
 • Performance Report (Roger 

Parkin / Julie Evans) 
 

18 June, 2010 

9 September, 2010 
 • Performance Report (Roger 

Parkin / Julie Evans) 
 

27 August, 2010 

7 October, 2010 
 • Performance Report (Roger 

Parkin / Julie Evans) 
 

24 September, 2010 

10 November, 2010 
 • Performance Report (Roger 

Parkin / Julie Evans) 
 

29 October, 2010 

2 December, 2010 
 • Performance Report (Roger 

Parkin / Julie Evans) 
 

10 November, 2010 

13 January, 2011 
 • Performance Report (Roger 

Parkin / Julie Evans) 
 

30 December, 2010 

27 January, 2011 
 • Performance Report (Roger 

Parkin / Julie Evans 
 

14 January, 2011 

3 March, 2011 
 • Performance Report (Roger 

Parkin / Julie Evans) 
 

18 February, 2011 

31 March, 2011 
 • Performance Report (Roger 

Parkin / Julie Evans) 
 

18 March, 2011 

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 6

P
a
g
e
 1

1
7



  

Unprogrammed • Post-Implementation Review of Art @ 
the Centre Scheme (G Ralphs/R 
Kirkham)  

• Credit Union Report 

• Report on the impact of the budget on 
MyCouncil 

  

 

P
a
g
e
 1

1
8


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 7th April, 2010
	3 Appointment of Scrutiny Panels
	4 Statement of Accounts and Outturn Position for 2009/10
	5 Adult Participation in Sport and Physical Activity - National Indicator 8
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	6 Forward Agenda Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Monday, 7th June, 2010. 
 

Present:-  Councillors M S Mann (Chair), Haines (Vice-Chair), Bains, Bal, 
Basharat, Coad, Shine, O'Connor and Walsh. 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Matloob, Parmar and Small. 

 
PART I 

 
1. Declaration of Interest  

 
Councillor Bal declared a personal interest as Members of his family were 
employed by Slough Borough Council. 
 

2. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 7th April, 2010  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 7th April 2010 were approved as a correct 
record subject to the following addition:- 

Minute No. 83 – Local Strategic Partnership (LSP) update: 

The following comment was added under the discussion points raised by 
Members: 

• Some Members were concerned that NI 35, Preventing Violent 
Extremism, could create a stigma for the Muslim community. 

 
3. Appointment of Scrutiny Panels  

 
The Committee considered a report recommending the re-appointment of the 
four Overview and Scrutiny Panels for the 2010/11 Municipal year.  The Panel 
noted the seat allocations that had been calculated to reflect Political Group 
membership and statutory proportionality entitlement, which equated to five 
appointments to be offered to the Labour Group, two to the BILLD Group and 
two to the Conservative Group.  The Committee noted that the Chairs of the 
Panels would be offered to a Member of the Administration and it had been 
indicated that the 4 Vice-Chair positions would be offered to the Opposition 
Group.   
 
Details of the nominations received from the political groups were noted and 
the Committee was requested to appoint the four Scrutiny Panels and the 
Members nominated.  Details were also presented of the Co-opted Members 
for formal approval. 
 

Resolved –  

(a) That the Panels set out in paragraph 5.1 of the report be appointed 
for the 2010/11 Municipal year.   

(b) That the Committee note the allocation of seats to the Panels. 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 07.06.10 

 

(c) That the Committee agree the allocation of Chairs and Vice Chairs of 
the Panels on the basis as set out in paragraph 5.3 of the report and 
that the Panels be invited to appoint their Chairs and Vice-Chairs at 
their first meeting accordingly. 

(d) That Members be appointed to serve on each of the Panels in 
accordance with the wishes expressed by Political Groups in respect 
of the seats allocated to them as set out in paragraph 5.4 of the 
report. 

(e) That the Co-opted Members as listed in paragraphs 5.5 and 5.6 of 
the report be appointed to the Education and Children Services and 
Neighbourhoods and Renewal Scrutiny Panels.   

 
4. Statement of Accounts and Outturn Position for 2009/10  

 
The Strategic Director of Resources outlined a report setting out the 
Statement of Accounts 2009/10, prior to its consideration by the Cabinet on 
14th June, 2010, and by an extraordinary meeting of the Council on 29th June, 
2010. The final outturn position on the budget was a surplus of £253k against 
a budget of £106m. The Director outlined the financial position of the Council 
in detail and advised that although this was a period of real challenge for 
Local Government as a whole Slough Council was in as strong a position as 
most and better than some to face the challenges presented by cuts in public 
spending. 
 
On completion of the presentation Members asked a number of questions 
including the following:- 
 

• A Member asked whether the Council would achieve the 4% efficiency 
savings required by Government for the 3 year period to March 2011.  
The Deputy Director of Finance advised that this would be achieved 
because provision had been made for the additional 1% that was 
required in 2010/11.   

• A Member referred to the prudential borrowing and capital receipts and 
asked when the Council would be advised of the capital budget for this 
year.  The Deputy Director of Finance advised that the budget had 
been agreed in February and nothing had changed since then; further 
details of the capital budget would be made available within the first 
monitoring report that would be available in July 2010. 

• In relation to the forthcoming budget on the 22nd June, a Member was 
concerned that local government cuts were anticipated which could 
affect the Council’s budget and she asked the Director to comment on 
this.  The Committee was advised that it was inevitable funding was 
vulnerable, in year cuts were an unprecedented challenge  but it looked 
like the  Government would leave the decision on how cuts would be 
implemented to individual authorities.  More information would be 
available following the budget  An update on the position would be 
brought to the committee as soon as the picture became clearer. 

• A Member asked what implications the next census would have on the 
Council’s funding in view of past concerns regarding the inaccuracy of 
population statistics.  The Director advised that the formula for 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 07.06.10 

 

assessing the grant remained linked to population.  It was therefore 
important to ensure full public participation in the census.  The 
Committee was also advised that there was no guarantee that the new 
grant allocation would be set over a three year period and further that 
the Census information would not be released in time to influence the 
coming years grant allocation.   

• In relation to ‘earmarked reserves’, a Member noted that £285,000 was 
set against “Berkshire liabilities” and he asked what this was used for.  
The Deputy Director of Finance advised that this was a historic 
obligation arising from the demise of the Berkshire County Council, 
where each of the unitary authorities contributed an amount for  
outstanding risks.  

• A Member asked how the Council would be able to predict spending if 
the Government’s aim was to half the UK deficit over a 5 year period.  
The Director advised that the Council’s financial strategy would be 
extended from 3 to 5 years but this would very much be a moving feast 
and Officers would be required to make proposals for changes when  
necessary and update members as and when further detail became 
clear. 

 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

5. Adult Participation in Sport and Physical Activity - National Indicator 8  
 
Andrew Stevens, Assistant Director, Learning and Cultural Engagement, 
outlined a report to update the Committee on the progress of work done to 
increase participation in sport and physical activity (NI 8) and seek its views 
on plans to address underperformance in this area.   
 
The Committee noted that NI 8 measured the number of people who took part 
in 30 minutes of sport and moderate physical activity for 30 minutes three 
times a week, and that the measure of activity was collected through a 
national telephone survey involving 500 individuals in each authority.  The 
Assistant Director highlighted that SBC would not be able to draw down 
allocated reward money through the Local Area Agreement if the agreed 
targets for NI 8 were not met.   
 
Slough’s performance in NI 8 was recorded at 16.1% in December 2009, 
having dropped from the previous base line of 19.4% and the Committee 
noted the detail of several initiatives which had been delivered to improve 
performance, including the provision of free swimming for targeted groups and 
the creation of an improvement action plan.  New initiatives that would be 
delivered during 2010/11 included a healthy workforce initiative for SBC staff, 
a Slough Community Leisure Open Weekend and a GP Healthy Walks 
Scheme.  The Improvement and Development Agency (IDeA) had worked 
with the Culture and Sports Team earlier in the year to develop and take 
forward its improvement action plan.  The IDeA had cited the plan as one of 
the best examples they had seen.   
 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 07.06.10 

 

The Officer concluded that much remained to be done to refine and 
strengthen the actions and local measures needed to meet targets and that 
the Council would continue to work with the key partners to encourage and 
develop further opportunities for access to sports and physical activity 
programmes that would impact on the whole community.  
 
In the ensuing discussion Members raised a number of questions/comments 
as follows:- 
 

• A Member asked whether the Council had considered operating a 
health/ fitness scheme such as that operated by Nissan, whereby staff 
undertook a series of exercises at the beginning of their working day. 
The Head of Culture and Sports Delivery advised that whilst the 
Council had not considered carrying out an exercise scheme on this 
scale, consideration had been given, for example, to holding yoga 
classes in the Council Chamber at lunch times. 

• A Member asked whether the Council was providing cheaper rates and 
subsidies for swimming and football clubs etc, and felt that the Council 
should be focusing on communities where individuals undertook little 
physical activity,  often due to cultural barriers.  The Assistant Director 
advised that subsidies were not proposed at this stage but there were 
plans to encourage activity through marketing and the promotion of 
sporting activities.  Slough Community Leisure would be considering  
the provision of taster sessions to show residents what was available.  
A benchmarking exercise had shown that local prices for sporting 
activities were fair compared to other authorities.  The Head of Culture 
and Sports Delivery commented that many sports clubs were run by 
volunteers and recent legislation regarding the requirement for CRB 
checks had made it more difficult and expensive for clubs to recruit 
volunteers.  

• In relation to sporting facilities available within schools, a Member 
asked whether the Council was utilising these facilities, for example, 
the swimming facilities available at Beechwood School.  The Assistant 
Director advised that such facilities were used as far as possible and 
this would be researched further. 

• A Member questioned whether local parks such as Langley Park and 
Black Park were being sufficiently promoted by the Council as it was 
felt that people could be encouraged to use the facilities and increase 
their physical activity.  The Head of Culture and Sports Delivery  
advised that Salt Hill Park was a good example of this and a recent 
visit had shown that the park was being used well with evidence of 
informal cricket matches, football games and picnics taking place.   

• A Member felt that the provision of separate sessions for female 
members of ethnic communities would encourage the use of swimming 
facilities.   

• Several Members suggested that any advertisements or information 
regarding the promotion of health and physical activity should be 
posted at mosques and temples.  In this way the communities where 
there was often a problem in health and physical activity would be 
better targeted. 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 07.06.10 

 

• A Member referred to the closure of the Tennis Centre and was 
concerned that this decision would impact on the amount of physical 
activity.  The Assistant Director advised that a Tennis Development 
Programme had been put in place and was open to anyone who 
wanted to participate.  There would be eight outdoor courts which 
would be of Lawn Tennis Association standard.  The tennis courts 
would be funded through the Ten Pin bowling activities on the site.  It 
was emphasised that there was a need to reach large numbers of the 
community and encourage new activities wherever possible and the 
availability of Ten Pin Bowling would contribute to this. 

• A Member was concerned that Britwell was losing 50% of its parks and 
there were no swimming, football or hockey facilities provided by the 
Council. He advised that the Britwell Parish Council arranged some 
football activities and it would be useful if the Officer contacted the 
Parish Council to explore what other activities the Parish could provide.   

 
It was agreed that the Committee would receive a quarterly update report 
on NI 8-Adult Participation in Sport and Physical Activity. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 

 
6. Forward Agenda Plan  

 
The Forward Agenda Plan was circulated to Members.  The Scrutiny Officer 
advised that some Members had requested that the style of the regular 
performance report be changed and the Committee.  It was suggested, for 
example, that whilst the underlying report could still be produced, a one page 
summary should highlight the key ten positives and negatives, providing a 
simple overview of the main figures and itemising some possible quick fixes.  
It was agreed that the Scrutiny Officer would liaise with the Chair and discuss 
this with the relevant Officer. 
  
The work programme was revised to include a quarterly report on NI 8 – Adult 
Participation in Sport and Physical Activity. 
 
Resolved-  That the report be noted. 
 

7. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was noted- Thursday, 1st July, 2010. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.10 pm) 
 


